145

o

SUPPILEMENT 0 the Solomen Islands Gareite
Friday, 16th May 1697 S.I. No.22

[Legal Notice No. 74]
THE CHOISEUL PROVINCE

APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 1997

AN
ORDINANCE

TO

Appropitate FIVE MILLION TWO HUNDRED AND NINETY
ONE THOUSAKD DOLLARS to the services of the financial year
ending 31st March 1998.

Made by the Choiseul Provincial Assembly.




146

[Legal Notice No. 75]
THE CHOISEUL PROVINCE

1997 - 1998 APPROPRIATION ORDINANCE 1997
Passed by the Choiseul Provincial Assembly this twenty-sixth day of

March 1997.

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the
Ordinance passed. by the Choiseul Provincial Assembly and found by
me to be atrue and correct copy of the said Ordinance. |

V. PITAKAKA
Clerk to Choiseul Provincial Assembly

Assented to by the Honiara Minister for Provincial Government this
twenty-eighth day of April 1997,

ALLAN QURUSU
Minister of Provincial Government and Rural Development

S



1. This Grdinance shall be entitled the Choiseul
Province 1997 - 1998 Appropriation Ordinance
1997 and shall come into force upon approval of
the Mnister in sccordance with Section 32 of the
Provincial Government Act 1981 and publication
in ihe Solomon Islands Gazette.

Short Title
and Commencement

2. The appropriation from the Provincial Fund is
hereby five million , two hundred and ninety
—  snetheussud-dolarsto-beappliedforthe

Authorisation of issues of
£5,291,000. from the

purpases specified in Section 36(2) of the Provincial Fund

Provincial Government Act, and to the services
of the financial year ending 31st March 1998.

3. The sum specified in the preceding Section shall
be uppropriated for the supply of the heads
specified and in the amounts respectively
specified in relation thereto in the Shedule of the
Ordinance.

Appropriation

4. The total of the authonsed by contigencies
warrants issued by the Premier in exercise of his
powers under Section 26 and 27 of the Choiseul
Provinee Financial Mapagemeni Ordinance 1992
for the financial year ending 31st March 1958
siiall not exceed :

{2) mn respect of Heads of Recurrent
Expendhure Twenty Thousand dollars;

Contingencies Warrants

(L) i respect of Heads of Capital Expenditure
Thirty Thousand dollars.

5. The total of the sums auihorised by advances
warrants ssued by the Premuier in exercise of his
powers unider Section 43 of the Choiseul
Province Flrancial Mansgement Ordinance 1992
for the Financial year ending 31st March 1998
shall not af enytime excesd Ten Thousand

N P
QULETS,

Advances




148

SCHEDULE
EXPEMNDITURE
HEAD RECURRENT EXPENDITURE . AUTHORISED
Delalis of Expenditure Amoant
201 Frovincial Assembly £9,C00
202 Locst Governmant 118,700
203 Administration, Finance & Planning 1,770,100
204 Zducation Services 597,800
205 Lauru Affairs 172,800 }
208 Fisharies 78,000
207 Works & Transport 570,000
3,388,000
402 Capital Expenditure 1,895,000 4
Total Recurrent & Capital Expenditure 8,251,000
INSTRUCTIONS FOIL YHE USE OF THE ESTIMATES AND BUDCETARY
CONTROL
i. Financial Control
1.1 Financial control is exercised at four main levels :
a) By Minister of Provingial Government through the assentment of the Appropriation
Qrdinances being sent by the Province.
5) By the Provincial sssembly through the Appropriation Ordinzncs &
Supplementary Appropriation Ordinance, ’
3

¢) By Premier/Finance Minister by -

(I) approving virement of funds

(1) imposing reservations upon approved expenditure in the interest of good
financial management.

(i) authorising contingency warrants within a total ceiling prescribed in the
Appropriation Ordinance. Contingency warrants have to be reported to the
Assembly at its next following meeting.

d} By Accounting Qfficer who must exercise efficiency, economic and value for
monzy when applying funds.

1.2 To enable the Province as a whole and divisions (Ministries) manage activities and
flow of funds as efficiently as possible by the Tregsury division, all staff are

required to use this when making financial decisions.

It must be noted that items that appear in the Ordinance cannot be vsed until funds
are received . This is especially true for Development Expenditures.

b e e L . 8 bl A A APt



COMMON SUB HEADS

. Salaries :
To be used 10 meet salaries of all direct employees including Area Council
members. Only the following should be pzid through this sub head :
- basic salaries, housing allowance, special duty allowence, overtime

allowanices and NPF (7.5%).

yeod

Oiffice Expenses :
Used for stationery and other office supplies, for office cleaning
materials, small items of louring equipment, and conferences and

for temporary/casual workers.

2

3. Travel & Transport:
For payment of leave passages, official travel, subsistence, hard

touring, accommodation while on tour. It is not for fuel.

4. Telephone/Telegrams:
For payment of telephone rental and charges, telegrams,
service messages and radio telephone charges.

8. Utilities @
Cater for electricity, stove and other small household items.

§. POL:
Cater for supplies of fuel, oil etc for ministries and divisions including

freighting of POL where freight sub head is not provided.

Printing and photocopy charges.

g, Hive of Skipping:
Used for charter of Government and privete ships. All charters must
be approved by the Provincial Secretary and the Provincial Treasurer.

SURMARY OF EXPENDITURE AND REVENUE

AV

$E58 1%y 1994 TEET

TOTAL TOTAL YOTAL TOTaL

READ TiTLE EXPERDIVU F’\‘E EXPERDITURE DWFERENCE REVERNUE REVERUE
201 Frinnciol Assembly 68,000 88,000 21,000 1,500 1,500 0
202 Locai Govsinimes 54,200 118,700 64,500 0 I 0
203 AT iwincs & Plenning 1,647,050 .1,770,100 123.050 1,427,148 1,381 0620 -35,106
204 Education © 458,100 597,600 129,500 675,130 854,470 309,340
208 Lawru Afisirs 128,800 172,690 44,000 6,200 6,800 700
Faed) Fisharies 72,100 78,600 5,800 £0,250 40,800 &30
07 Vdorks & Trurapor 403,500 570,000 161,500 50,000 10,850
TOTAL 2,838,550 3,388,000 558,450 2,200,228 283,334
A2 Coagaitat 1,458,000 1,535,000 435,000 1,830,100 -17,100

CGRARND TOTAL 4,368,550 5,281,000 854,450 4,020,328 288 Z




150

SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURE

1958 1587 e 1537
EXPENDITURE EXPENDITURE EAPENDITUVHE EXPENDITURE
HEAD  TITLE PAYROLL PAYROLL DWFERENCE OTHER OTHER DIFFERENCE
CHARGE  CHARGE
01 Provincial Ansembly 0 0 0 84,000 £9,0600 21,000
02 Locsl Governimant 0 0 a 54,200 118,760 84,500
pion) Adinin/Finance & Planning 720,000 720,000 0 927,050 1,050,100 123,050
204 Education 0 o] 453,100 Farsess] 128,500
205 Laury Aftairs 0 0 0 128,640 172,55 44,000
208 Fisherios 0 )] 0 72,480 78,000 5,900
3
i
207 Works & Transport 0 0 [+] 408,300 570,000 161,50
TOTAL 720000 720000 0 2118550 2,676,000 559,450
W2 Capdal 0 0 o] 1,450, 08 1,885,000 435,000
TOTAL 0 [+] 0 1,400,000 1,8650C0 m,oooa
of
SUMMARY OF
REVENUE
1968 AS % OF 1857 AS % OF DIFFERENC
- N £
l”.r_ AD  TITLE BUDGET 1906 TOTAL BUDGET 1597 YDTAL 97 OVER 56
0 al S sesmbiy 1,500 0.07 1,500 0.08 ]
107 0 0 o a o
103 iFirence & Planning 1,427,146 64.88 1,301,050 O b
10 Education 675130 30.88 534,470 .52 204,3-0
105 Laury Affairs 6,200 0.28 8,500 0.7% 700
106 Fisiares 40,250 183 40,800 1.64 550
107 Werks & Transport 50,000 228 60,850 2.41 10,850 ;
TOTAL 2,200,226 100 2,435,560 109 288334
A2 Caoaal 1,830,100 160 1,813,000 10 17,100
TOTAL 1,830,100 100 1.813.000 100 -17,100

SO



151

SUMMARY OF LOCAL

REVENLE
1664 A5 % OF 1857 AS % OF [SFF

wladr TITLE BUDGET 1868 TOTAL BUDGEY 1837 TOTAL §7 OVE
1G4 Provincizl Asserntay 1,500 027 1,500 0.18 ¢
102 Locsl Goreerrunent 0 0 0 0 0
103 Adeind Finance & Planning 387,795 69.78 442,320 56.84 54,524
104 Educsion Sarvices 105,000 18.80 253,400 3245 148,400
{35 ey Affeis 6,200 1.12 6,900 0.68 700
405 Fisherics 40,250 7.24 40,800 §.43 550
107  Works & Transpoit 15,000 27 35,000 4.41 21,000
TOTAL 655,746 100 760,820 100 2251 74

(
PART 1

General Instructions, Analysis
and

Explanstory Notes




FXPLAMATORY NOTES 199798 BEU

I1OR by

The same coding method used in the 1996/97 budget is used in 1997/98 budget which
reflects the coding system used by the national Government.

AIMS AND QBJECTIVES

The aims and objectives of this years Appropriation Ordinance is to put more pressure
than previcusly to bring together and consolidate Government's pinns which were not

achivved 10 the past years.

H d to strengthen the function of all divisions so that
nore effectvely and efficiently with minirnal costs and at the tine ;

znd accounted for.

With the completion of the new Executive/Assembly office, the offi
should be established on a full time basis.

As usual, the increase in costs of goods and the delivery of services «iuz o inflation
contributes to the general increase in the recurrent estimate.

Other contributing faciors to the general increase in this year’s recusrent ¢

foilows;

ay The coss of establishing the Provincial Demonstration Farm zi Ch:
area to be managed by the Agriculture staff. Given time, the furm should generate

income through sale of its produce.

izeul Bay matnland

b) Junior [Day Secondary School subventions.

¢y i vol development grants.
dy & o hospital grant

oour 1997/98
151 one or

(il liems shown in Dur previous estimates are again b
Appropiiztion Ordinance with the aim of achieving the implermic:
two projects should financial situation permit.

s2d have never

[

i1 has beeu apparent in the past years that projects budgeted for a!
ted due to lack of funding.

fxctor is that the national government does not avail prof

Anviner i

soneas to camry oul feasibility studies to submit reports to fusding

proved budget
¢ cmbarking on

arises a need for the province to priontize projects ui i
mplementation one at a time to ensure one is compisted

cient activities 10 achieve satisfactory results in the provinee’s rugitsl projects.

mited herewith

This Guvesnaent, in it overall assessment cobcludes that the by
and wit' sarve the people of this province with its scope

is resisti




SOURBENT ESTIAAT

EXFERDITURE

. 1997/68 recurrent estimaies are hereby compared with the 1996/97 esty

The total estimate for 1996/97 1oiztled $2,836,550 as compared to $3,396,000 «

1997/98 financial year,

This s an ciease o £559.450 or 19.72%.

ail increase by division over the 1996/97 estinate, im0 ooy

When analysing the ove

cesults are oblamed.

iHead Incresse/Gecrease % Iucres

Ave]
kel

Works & Transport 161,500

W
e

Education 139,500
Administration/ Finance & Planning 123,050

—
L S

Local Governmand 64,500
Lanry Affatrs 44,000

L.

Ewo

Agsembly 21,000
Fisheries 5,600 g

The 1997/98 budget shows a slight increase over the 1996/97 budget. This is > the

increase in cost of delivering services because of inflation, the provincial demor
fara, Junior Secondary School Subwentions and Sasamunga Hospital Subvention.

Payroll has always form a substantial part of the recurrent budget. However, the 17
payroll remains the same as the 1926/97 budget of $720,000. This is because the

restructuring of salaries was already catered for in the 1996/97 estimate. It is Lo
esthaated that this amount is too big and cannot be exhausted up to the end o i
1997/98 financial year.
%
The recurrent revense caimete for 1997/98 is 2,485,560 an increase of
12.97%.
wol revenue from £355,746 for the 1996/97 Lo ot

an increase of $225,174 or 40.52%.

of the total reve
sHocated te the divi

15 §1,895,0G0 an tnerease of $435,000 or 29.7%%.

R

for the 1997/98 development estimate are to be nego
1 end drawings from the province’s internal special funds




154

PARTII

RECURRENT REVENUZ

AND

EXPENDITURE

vt o o B L it A A 7 B R e A S



PROVINCIAL ASSEMBLY

SLOPE

Financial Provision for all direct costs of the Provincial Assembly:
- Operating costs of the office of the Premier
- Operating costs of the Office of the Speaker

There are 14 seats in the Assembly and provision is made for the premier, excoutive
members, other members, the speaker and clerk to the Assembly.

he Premier’s entitlements.

i. Estimates of the amount required in the year ending 315t March 1998

ii. Surmmary of Revenue and Expenditure

1996 1997 %
Grant 0 0 0
Local 1,500 1,500 1
( 1,500 1,500 100
Meinbers Salary 0 0 0
Other Charges 68,000 89,000 1K
68,000 89,000 100

iii. Net provision under the Head covered by the Appropriation Ordinance : $89,000.

iv. Accounting Officer | Provincial Treasurer.



156

1956/87
APPROVED 1557735
CODE DETAILS ESTIMATE ESTHAATE DIFFERENCE
101 001 REVENUE
01 Hire of Assembly Canoe & OBM 1,000 1,000 0
02 Hiring of Confsrence Room 500 500 0
1,500 1,500 0
EXPENDITURE
201 009 OFFICE OF THE SPEAMER
15 Utilities 1,500 5,000 3,500 3
21 Entertainment 2,500 2,500 1]
22 Office Equipment 8,000 10,000 2,000
12,000 17,500 5,500 }
201 002 OFFICE OF THE PREMIER )
15 Utifities 10,000 14,060 0
21 Entertsinment 5,000 3,000 1,000
22 Premier's Tour 6,000 4,500 500
30 Committesl Boards 20,000 25,600 5,000
31 Office Equipmant 10,000 15,000 8.000
32 Hirs of vehicle 5,060 4,022 1,000
HESD 201 001 NOTES 58,000 71500 15,500 3

15 To cater for items required in the Provincial Rest house for the entitlements of the

Brovincizl members.
2} To cue tor Official functions hosted by the Speaker and the Assembly. : ;

22 To provide for various equipment’s for the new office set up.

AEAD 201 062 NOTES

15 To cater for items required in the entitlements of the Premier and the Execiiive,
21 To cater for official functions hosted by the Prernier and his Executive.

travelling expenses of the Premier while touring within Choiseul Province.

30 To provide for costs of meeting of committees of the Assembly.
11 To provide for various equipment’s for this new office set up.

17 To cater for the costs of hiring a vehicle while on official trips to Honiara.



157

LOCAY, GOVERNMENT
SCOPE

Financial provision for seivices of Local Government :
- Administration of three (3) Area Council.

- Administration of extension services.

- Adminisiration of the three (3) administration centre: Sire, Pagoe and Choiseul Bay.

- Administration of the meetings of the Area Councils.

There are 28 members in the area councils and provision is made for the salaries of the
~ members and all extension staff.

I. Estimates of the arnount required in the year ending 31st March 1998: $118,700.

. Summary of Revenue and Expenditure:

1596 1597 %o
Grant 0 0 0
Local 0 0 [4]
] 0 0

EXPENDITURE
Staff Pay 0 0 0
Othe Charges 54200 118,700 0
54,200 118,700 100

“iti. Met provision under the Head covered by the Appropriation Ordinance: 118,700

v, Accounting Officer | Provincial Treasurer. -




LOCAL GO

158

VERMMENT

DETAILS

1395197
APPROVED
ESTIMATE

DIFFERENCE

202

202 00t

iy

5% 402

EVENUE
0 0 0
0 0 0
EAPEMNDITURE
LOCAL GOVERNMENMT HQ
20 Equipment 2,000 5,000 3,000
22 Training 5,000 5,000 0
23 Rate Rebate 10,000 10.000 0
24 Elsction 0 30,600 30,000
17,000 53,000 33,000
N CHOISEUL AREA COUNCIL
18 Eatentzinment 1,200 1,55 300
13 O3k Hire 800 . ) 0
18 Rent 600 Eigy 200
20 Cifice Equipment & Fumitures 5,000 145,000 5000
21 Unlform/ Salety 5,000 5,050 0
12,400 17,500 5,500

5 i s



STHITH CRC

ALTOUNGH

St s
18 Enteriainment 1,200 1,550 L0
18 OBM Hire 800 800 a
12 Rent 800 ey 200
20 Office Baglpment/ furniturne 5,600 10,600 50460
21 Uniformy Safsty 5,000 5,000 O
22 Canocal OBM Puichase 0 15,000 15,000
12,400 32,800 20,500

202 004 EAST CHOISEUL A/COUNCIL

18 Enteriainment 1,200 1,500 300
18 OBM Hire 800 800 0
. 19 Rent 600 800 200
' 20 Office Equipment & Fumiurs 5,000 10,000 5,050
21 Uniforme/Safety 5,000 spee Y
12,400 17,808 5 500




160

HEAD 081 MOTES

187

20 To cater for items required by the Area Council.
13 To cater for requirement of the Area Council Ordinance.

24 To cater for by - elections for the three (3) vacant wards.

K 282 502 MOTES

16 To cater for official entertainment hosted by the President i the closing of the Area
Council meetings.

18 To cover the cost of hiring OBM when provincial transpo:t is not available.

19 To cover rent of quarters for meetings.

20 To cater for iems required for use by the Area Council.

21 To cater for uniforms for Area Constables and rain coats for AAD and Revenue
Collectors.

ZEAD 292 003 NOTES

16 To cater for official entertainment hosted by the President at closing of Area Council.

To cater for cost of hiring OBM when provincial transpoit not available,

o

e
oy

19 1o satee for rent of quarters for meeting,
20 To cater for ttems required for use by the Area Council.

1ad revenue

2t To cater for uniforms for Area Constables and rain coat for -

Falta 1} <}y
LLIHIeCLONs.

4oy

ot MOTES

To cater tor oificial entertainme t hosted by the President at tiwe cloung of Area

Council meeting.

18 To cover the cost of hiring OBM when the provincial traneport s cot available.

19 To cater for rent of quarters for meeting.

To mest cos. of purchasing new OBM Jeanoe tor South Chatioud Revenue Collector.




167

At

ATION, FINANCE & PLANNING

SCOPE
Financial provision for Adninistrative and Financial Services
- Personnel and office services

- Budget co-ordination and preparation

nd-co-ordination
£

—Fronomic P}uuu';;ﬂ& =2
- Finznce and Accounts, Treasury functions
- Investments and project appraisals

- Legal services

- Commerce and Industries

§
1. Estimate of the amount required in the year ending 31st March 1998: $1,770,100

it. Summary of Revenue and Expenditure

1556 1997 %
REVENUE
Grant 1,039,350 948,720
Local 387,796 442,320
1,427,146 1,391,040

EXPENDITURE

Staff Pay 720,006 720,000 43
Other Charges 927,050 1,050,100 a4
1,647.050 1,770,100 100

it Net provision under the head covered by the Appropriation Ordinance : $1,770,100.

iv._ Accounting Officer : Provincial Treasurer.




162

ADRINISTRATION, FINANCE & PLANMING

1998/87
APPROVED 15467/53
CODE DETAILS ESTIMATE ESTIMATE  DIFFERENCE
REVENUE

103 001 ADMINISTRATION
01 Redio Calls 1,000 1,600 o
02 Photocapy 1,000 1,600 0
03 Hire of canos/OBM 5,000 3,000 0
04 Disaster Grant 11,100 11,000 -100
18,100 13,000 -100

203 001 EXPENDITURE

15 WUtilities 10,000 12,000 2,000
18 Hire of Ships/ OBM 2,000 2,000 0
18 Entertainment 5,000 5,600 0
18 Office Equipmant 15,000 i5.600 0
20 Printing 5,000 5,650 0
25 Disaster 1,000 5,060 4,000
28 Bank Charges 1,000 1,000 [
27 Rent 5,000 5,000 0
28 Radio kMaintenance © 1,000 1,050 ¢
29 Radio Purchase. 20,000 . 20,060 ¢
34 2nd Appointed Day 20,0600 28,040 © 5,000
38 Special Expanditure - 40,000 48,000 o
37 Taro Station Committes 8,000 8550 -0
131,000 142,000 11,000

oAb

{"M




B FINANGE & 7

1884797
AKEPROVED
ESTURATE

103 002 EIANGE & SUFFLIES

1 Business Licence 250,000 FEIREEN] 4]

07 Pasie Batey a0 000 30 Dol ]

Gy Special Supplementary Grant 184,380 178,840 -15,550

Pl
G4 Rovenue Shering Grant 300,800 2VE 155 -24,060

-18,660

05 Productive Resouces Grant 246,110

G5 Fixed Seivices Grant 284 450 281,800 -22,780

C. Revenue 2,500 KRVISH 500

U Welsr Supply Contribotion 15,000 0

G Hent of Quaaters 15,000 5,000

U e of Uenoe/ GBib & Litdiity 12,0600 @
Vet & Qourndy Planaing

430

Alfowance (Gram) 5,460

12 Insgedtion Fos 1,000 X

8 Outling @isnad

ult Plataing Fee 1,050

fE Penmit Fog 10,388 §4. $,214
Femitiing, Ront & Nale 20,080 1.500

V7 FiovinGier Resthouse Ret 20,000

1,400 048




164

2 D02 EXPEMDITURE
10 Wages 720,000 720,600 0
11 QOffice Expanse 70,660 75,000 5,600
12 Travel & Transpoit 150,000 180,000 10,000
13 Plant & Vehicle Hire 5,000 5,000 0
14 Tatgphons/ Telegram 45,0600 200,600 5,000
15 Hire of Ships/OBM 5,600 5,000 0
17 P.OL 200,000 200,000 0
19 Office Equipment 15,060 15,000 0
20 Printing 20,500 20,500 o
21 Freight Charges 20,600 20,000 0
25 Bank Charges 1,000 3,600 2,000
26 Rent 5,000 5,000 0 )
27 Debt Servicing 40,000 40,000 0 )
28RW.S.5 20,600 30,000 10,000
20 Special Dev, Grant 140,000 140,000 0
1,458,500 1,488,500 32,000
EST I PHYSICAL PLANMING
15 Utilitles 2,103 18,060 15,800
18 Otfice Eguipment 3,704 4,000 300
20 Land & Survsys 8,150 8,500 350 )
21 Town & Country Planning 8oard 8,000 8,600 0 '
18,854 35,500 18,550
}
3008 TECHNMICAL SERVICES g
20 Legal Services 8,600 &,600 0
21 Economic Planning 1,000 11,000 0
22 Provincial Demonst Fanm 30,060 40,500 10,500
23 Sasarnunga Hospilal Sub 20,000 25,000 5,000

24 Health & Medicst Sarvices Sub

87600 103,100 15,500

b St i s,




165

A5 103 002 ROTES

09 To cater for rent of provincial quariers by provincial employees & seconded stafl.
12 To cater for land mgpection fees

{3 To ester for outline planning permission fee.

14 To cater for full planning fee,

F e for 0.3 % of toial value of building permit.

o
UL

i¥ 21

To cater for premium, rent and rates of all lots - LR 3 (Taro).

(o

17 To cater for rent income of provincial rest house.

AD 203 001 NOTES

i5 To cater for volurteers utilities,

16 To cater {or the purchase of filling cabinets and computer software.

20 To cater for printing cost.

27 To cater for rent of houses for sleeping and meeting during area council and

Uiy meetings.

provincia] asser
36 To cater for professionals hired for special assignments.

37 To cuter for station commiltee to manage Taro station.

TES

203 007 KN$

10 To cater for wagses of all provincial direct employess, casual labourers and
area council members.

<s for all division.

1 To

wr Lo (f s v pen
G QICs exXpan

To cuter for travel and transport for all divisions.

14 To cuier for telephoned/telegrams for all divisions.

27 To cater for payment of debts carried forward from the previous years.




166

To mest survey and othar expenses to identify new site for w.

29 Special developmeat grants to cater for water supply, schocl:, <l
commercial projecis within the 14 wards.

R
%

HEAD 203 0083 MNGT{ES

5 To cater for purchase of OBM and canoe for the division including lands and survey.
19 To cater for specialised tools for the division.

20 To eater for cosis related to survey of lands .

-

21 To cater for costs o town & country planming board.

wn v

HEAD 203 084 KOTES

20 To cater for costs to develop the function of the legal services.

e

21 To cater for costs to develop the functions of economic plasnir

22 To cater for the estabiishment, animals and feed costs for the proviacial
demonstraiion {arm,

23 To cater for the provinee’s support for Sasamunga Hospital.

24 To cater for the provinee’s support for health services in Chici
wance 1o the two SDA chnics namely Borei ol o0 Hug

including the ass:




LBUCATION SERVICES

SCOPE
Financial Provisions for Education services includes :
- Primary and Sccondary Educzuon Services

Advisory and Inspection Services

¥ " Megiminma {7 bope
- QT SCTVICCTHaHRE for Teaciy

Community Education Services

'

- Kindergarten Development

1. Estimate of the amount required in the year ending 31st March 1998 : $597 600

ii. Summary of Revenue and Expenditure

1996 1997 M2
REVENUE
Grant 731,070 74
Local 253.400
984,470
EXPENDITURE
Staff Pay 0 0
Other Charges 58,100 597.600
53,100 597 600

0

il et nrovision under the head covered by the appropriation ordinance: $597 600

w. Accounting Officer: Provinvial Treasurer.




/(/)(\)

EDUCATION SERVICES

1996/97
APPROVED 1357/98
CODE DETAILS ESTIMATE ESTIMATE DIFFERENCE
iod 001 REVEHUE
01 Schoot Fees (Secondary) 105,000 133,400 28,400
02 School Fees (Pamary) 0 120.000 120,000
03 Primary School Grant 79,820 97.250 17,430
04 Secondary School Grant 460,690 501,200 140,510
05 Inspeclorate 3,000 6,000 3000 )
06 Library Services 6,620 5,620 0
07 Community Education Grant 20,000 20,000 0
675,130 384 470 309,340
28001 EXPENDITURE )
17 Teachers Travel (Primary) 25,000 25,000 0 )
18 Local Inservice Training 10,600 10.600 0
19 KRTC Subvention 10,000 10,000 0
20 Primary School Equipment 58,000 50,000 2,000
21 SDA Schools Subvention 7,800 3,000 200
22 Primary School Dev Grant 55,000 50,000 5,000
23 Teachers Resources Centre 15,000 20,000 5,000
24 Community Education 7,000 10,000 3,000 |
25 Kindergarnen 6,000 12,060 6,000 ‘
26 AEPAD 0 5,000 6,000
27 Education Board 20,000 25,600 5,000 i
28 Miscellaneous 0 10,000 10,000 " 7
4

214,400 256,600 42,200




Ly

13 Teachers Travel 12,000 15,000 3,000
15 Wiilities 2,000 20,000 18,000
1% C/Bay PSS Boarding 87,000 100,000 13.000
18 Maintenance 20,000 20,000 0
20 Equipment 45,000 45,000 0
22 Students Travel 17,500 18,000 500
Fiscetenests 0 10,000 10,000
24 B.OM 0 15,000 15,000
183,500 243,000 59,500
RERX] COMMUNITY HIGH SCHOOL
13 Teachers Travel 18,000 20,000 2,000
14 School Subvention 55,200 68,000 12,800
23 Miscellaneous 0 10,000 10,000 '
73,200 48,000 24,800




170

1o cater for se
% Inerease to cater for increase In enrolment at KRTC.
20 iIncrease to cater for rise in cost
22 To cater for school development projects replacing dollar to dollar scheme.
23 To cater for a schoul store at the centre.
24 To cater for community services transferred from Lauru Affairs.
25 To cater for regisiration of Kindergarten Schools.
2¢ To cater for development of Adult Education Proficient Award Distance or AEPAD.

28 A stand by vote for unforeseen circumstances.

HEAD 204 002 NOTES

15 To cater for purchase of OBM and canoe.
13 To cater for rise in cost of student’s ration.
10 To cater for renovation of old staff houses.

i ~at

24 To cater for Educaiion Board Meeting Transferred from Education i

HEAD 204 003 WOY

e and airfares.

cater for rise

i4 To cater for three {3} community high Schools.

25 To cater for unforeseen circumstances.




s P

Sport Dovelopmsn:

Tyt 1Y
UL B0y

acial provision 1o caier for servics:

i

Women Developrment

Training

Area Conmunity C

P A PTPEL
HEIVICCE

FEstimate amount reouired in the year ending 3 1st march 1998: $172,600.

Sunmumary of Revenue and Expendnure:

WNet provis

SCOMNg

s e hewd

£,909 1e0

6,900

100

0 0
172,600 100

L AR VLA

172,600

prist)

100

i

on Ordinance © $172 60!




~1
(3]

A

LARU AFFAIRS

i

1598/97
APPROVED
ESTIHIATE

4,200

2,000 2,000 4]

50,000

10,000

10,600

22 Momen Devsing,

10,000

23 Ares Communiy Centre

35,000

L]

10,000

U
=
o
<2

0 S0

0

128,800




HEAD 105 €61 NOTES

01 To cuter for affilistion fees for sports associations.

To cuter for procecds from ressle of equipment’s.

16 To cuter for increase in cost .
20 To cater for more organised sport.

23 To cater for establishment of Area Community Centres.

27 To caer for unforeseen circumstances.
2% To cuier for Lauru Land Conference.

FISHERIES

SCORE

Financial provision for the operations of Figheries throughout the province i

and promotion of fisheries development projects.

- Apprai

- Technical aesistance and traming for fishing groups.
I

- Pur of tools and eouipment for re

- mierkoung of fish and marine produce.

- Lizison with National Fisheries Division - MAF.

1. Estimate of amount required in the yeas ending 3 1st March 1998: $78 0G0
i, Sumunary of Revenue and Expenditure -

1894 1997 e

D
>
o @
S
BN
>
o0
= o
S

|

.
S
ed
e
Pl
-,
<o
00
s
(o]

EXPENDITURE

Staff pay ¢ 0

Gther charges 72,100 78,000
72,100 78,000

hyTe

i, Net provision under the head covered by the Appropriation Ordinance : §7¢

Otflicer @ Provincial Tressarer,




174

FISHERIES
1656/87
APPROVED
COUE DETAILS ESTIMATE DIFEREHCE
105 o1 REVENUE

01 Fish Sales 20,200 0
02 Esky Hire 3,500 A g
03 OB Hire 500 Y] 500
G4 lce Block Saile 5,000 3,00 9
11,000 AR 0
07 Miscellanzous 50 R 50
40,250 550

208 001 EXPEMDITURE
20 Fishuriss Operating Cost 12,500 [Rie) 5¢0
21 Safsty Wear 3,000 0
22 Equipmentiisinisnance 11,500 11,500 0
23 Fishing Gear 8,500 500
24 Matlerials/Equinment 13,400 160
25 Training 8,000 0D 2,000
25 Flsh Marksilng 15,200 [i26]
27 Besmonstration 0 By 2,000
72,100 K 5800

HEAD 203 501 [IOTES

20 To cater for the daily operation of Fisheries Centres Exter

Management activities,

21 To cater for safety equipment for fisheries workers.
22 To cater for the meintenance of fisheries facilities.
23 To cater for the purchase of fishing gears for reszle to f

24 Materials and equipment for Sire Fisheries facilities.

i, Ressarch and

25 To cater for training of local fishermen throughout Choiseal Province.

26 To cater for buying fresh fish and other marine produce

{or re

CER

2l

i

27 Demonsiration of fishing materials, food processing and preservation.




:ncial provisions for services of transport, works and utilities includes:

- Maintenance and operation of housing, roads, bridges, wharves and atrfields
- Urban water supply
- Vehicles and equipment maintenance

Estimaie of amount required  the year ending 3 1st March 1998: $570,0600

svary of Revenu i Expenditure.

1596 1597 %
35,000 24,850
36,000
60.850

0
570,000
570,000

i by the Appropnation Ordinance |

iv. Accounting Otticer : Provincial Tressurer,




176

WORKS & TRANSPORT

1985/37
APPROVED
ESTIMATE

{ouiiss

ESTiiATe

DIFFERENCE

01 Rechamgeaiiz Works

tznance Gram

gnance

D4 Resats of Sullding Matenals
G5 Reszale of Canoes & Engines

Hire

10 Plant & vénicie Hire

B Uiilites

12 Frelgint Hice of Shipping
13 Fuiililie

P4 bsudhatond said
15 Focds & Sidoes Malitgnsnce
18 YWhart sduinienance

Turminal Maintenenecs

17 Alrtiell 4

i Saivices Taro

Y8 e ke

Uprksep

Lot Sunply

BT
S Suieiy v

10,000
27,020
8,000

5,600

10,030 0

000 0

TG0 3,000

50,000

10,500
40,000
18,600
40,000
50,000
40,000
35,000
20,000
25,000
30,000
35,060
25,000

5,000

15,000

-




~.

"

2a v onisle Operating Cost #0,000 e

408,500

Rescls of codiing, packing boxes plus other equipment’s.

of ke flover materials afler projects are completed.

Teoocuter fec uring of uck andTawnraDwers.

fur ges stove, kevosene stove and refiigeration of staff houz

fui hire of ship to transport building materizls from shipping ¢

bE ng stell houses
B intenances for stafl houses and new wealer i
L 0
citer v suad msmtenance snd construction of foot bridges.
To cater for the maintensnce of Posarze and Vursngo wharves,

To ester for msinterance and improvement of Taro terminal buildis,

oz und instaltation of Tare electricity servics.

b of Turo sisvion

siraction of thres foro cement tanks in Tato &n
pply from Terekukure to Taro siail

A
by ool under water

P ior reparrs of provincist (JBM and canoces.

for operatiug costs of the provinee’s tiuctor.




178

DEYVELOPMENT BUDBGET

TAL INSTRUCTION

Expenditure may not be committed against a sub head if
4) Cuah is not recsived by Treasury for that project.
b) Fund received will not be enough to complete the projeci.

¢) Project appraisal and costing is not effected.

~ or from different

7. Virement may not be made between projects if they are not rels
funding agencies.

CAPITAL ESTIMATE

el

90} 4

Financial provisions are for capital projects including

- Office and staff housing within the province.

- {sther projects of a capital nature.

Finuding are expected to derive from the national goveruncat « 3] special tunds

jected into a Chetseul Province Development Fund.

4 1998 £ 31,895,000.

! Sstimate of the amount required in the year ending 31st &0

ance is $1,895,000.

Mlet provision under the head covered by the Appropriats

it Accounting Officer : Provincial Treasurer.




LLOPMENT ESTIMATE

DETAILS

90897
APPROVED
ESTIMATE

ESTIMATE  ©

1987/

REVENUE
Provincial Reserve Fund

Caeculive Assemiiy Gifics

Infrusindcture Dev. Project

83,000
180,000

200,000

85,000

00,00

200,000

painor Works & Bguipiment

Taro Station Road hnprovenisnt
Educ. Office Rasource Cenire
Choiseul Province Dav. Fund

Provincial Housing

Disaster Commiiteg Fund

Exacutive/Assemly Olfice
Infrastructure Dev Projects
riinor General VWorks
Coinmunity Education Centre
Tero Station Roud Improvenemmt

s Cantre

Soud OHics

Frovincial o

Chotssul Provincs Dev Fund

165,000
200,000
300,000
442,000
250,000

10,100

165
200,00

4
300,600
450,050
300,000

12,000

o

4]

1,830,100

1,613]1}(_2‘,—;‘

180,000
200,000
185,000

30,060
200,000
300,602
135,060
250,000

0

160,680

200,00

1,480,000




270

160

S At
HOT

To cater for the completion of the new Executive and Ao

"T'o cater for the feasibility study and contribution of various iu!
fur Pagoe and Sire regional Head Quaters.

To provide for one aluminium canoe and one OBM for s
53 for the three (3) area councils.

To cater for the construction of three community educution soures

To cater for the esteblisiunent of a teachers resource ¢

o cater for the construction of two type 485 houses {or Lo siaff Funding
i ght from the national government.

ds will come from

T «1 for the construction of three senior staff houses.
s nutional government.

To cater for revolving fund and other projects.




18]
{Leeul Novice No., 76§
THE WESTERN PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENL:
(AMENDMENT) (NO.4) REGULATIONS 199¢.

Passed by the Western Provincial Assembly this twenty-first day of
March 1990,

This printed impression has been carefully compared by me with the
Kegulation passed by the Western Provincial Assembly and found by
me o he s trpe and correct copy of the said Regulation.

ERICK KIKOLO
Clerk to the Western Provincial Government

Assented w by the Honourable Minister for Provincial Government

thiv soventh day of Mayv 1997,

HON ALLAN QURUSU
Minister for Provincial Government

Made under the common seal of the Western Provincial Assembly

this twenty-first day of April 1997.

HON CLEMENT BASE
Premier of Western Province

[Legzal Notice No. 77]
PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1981

WESTERN PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE ORDINANCHE 1995

WESTLERN PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMERDRENT)
(NO.4) REGULATION 1996.

Made by the Provincial Executive on the thirteenth day of ol 1996

and approved by the Western Provincial Assembly.

Hon Clement Base
Premier of Western Province




R
[NH N

Conmeneenment

Amendment

schedule 1

to

182

In exercise of the powers conferred by section fo o the Western
Province Business Licence Ordinance 1995 the “Wesiern Provincial
Executive makes the following Regulations o ol the Western
Province Business Licence Regulations 1995,

[ These Regulations shall be cited as the ‘Western Province
Business Licence (Amendment)(No. 4} Resulations 1996 and
shall come into force on the day of approval by the Western
Provincial Assembly or the Ist of April 1946 whichever date
shatl be the later.

2. The Western Province Business Licence Rezulations 1995 are
hereby amended by deleting the prescribe: husiness set out
below and substituting the following:

Prescribed Businesses ° 5
Bakery
Urban 500.00
Rural {20.00
Occasional 15.00

Beach Trading 120,00

Brick Making 300.00

Broadcasting Services 1.000.00

Building Censtruction ' £,500.00

Butchery:

{Urban 500.00
Rural 200.00
Cannery 20,600.00

Commodity:

Coconut & Coconut Products

Buying and/or selling and/or

Processing coconuts 120,60
Cocoa Beans and Cocoa Products

Buying aud/or selling and/or

Manufacturing and/or fermenting 120.00




Diving service

e e o
i,ﬂz-,sf{?u;;:

Et ety DA s
ELICUICU BCTV e

300.60
3,000.4%
500.00
50060
S00.66

500.64

Eiertatnnient

Fish Market

Urbian

Yhe o DUOVIOW

B i
H i
Iy BeTE Y
i [RERESH Poand S
s . {
. frigy: [U
¥ vel
RS ETR 21N
1 N
i « h)
E i
ivi pi Gt
N
AT ST i W 15
i
SEGICTTRY i

Cbacidiin Siovage ]

e ruie
Hate rate

3GUG.00 Ditres

500.00

250.00
120.6C

500.06
120.60
2,500.00
1,500.0¢
250.60

1,000.04
2,500.640

25040
2,500.0¢G
2,500.00
2,500.00

5060.60

120.00
250.00
500.00
1,000.00
1,500.6G
2,500.00
5,000.00

10,600.60




184

1000 Hies - 399,999 litres
S0CO00 hitres - 999 999 litres
ore than {000,000 litres

Plantation : 25060.60
Plumbing Service S00.60

Port service 10,6000.60

Rural 150.00

Hetail:
Urbar 1,500.60
120.00
Zoud Trunsport Service 1UD0.00

Secretarial Service 250,00

Security Service ' 250.00

Sievedore Service: AG0.00
Tailor
Ur

Timber Felling:
Exclusive 1,500.00
Lelisive 500.00

iourist desort:

Less than 10 rooms Flat Rate S00.00
tiore than 9 rooms Flat Rate 1,560.00

Trochus Trading 500.00




6,000.00
Russd 500.65

i Y
Ve § pmyem A 0 {5
b O LAllnll AU 5066

50.04

S Sestern Provinee Susiness Licence Regulations 1995 are hero i Furthes ;ﬁﬂf“\"*
" HESHTCS)

faniier amenged by det schedule H.

Woeslorn Crovinctal Assembly this twenty-first oo







